-96.0 87.1 -8.9 Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities

Operating cash flow was positive at 73.0 billion yen. Free cash flow including investment cash
flow expenditures was also positive at 34.0 billion yen.

This slide explains consolidated cash flow.
Operating cash flow for FY2023 was positive at ¥73.0 billion.
Although working capital expanded due to increase in inventories, the increase in
FFO contributed to ¥99.2 billion improvement from the previous year.

Net cash used in investing activities was negative at ¥39.0 billion, a reduction of
¥3.6 billion expenses from the previous fiscal year.

As a result, free cash flow was positive at ¥34.0 billion.

21

© Hitachi Construction Machinery Co., Ltd. 2024. All rights reserved. 22

Summary of consolidated earnings forecast

Although revenue is expected to decrease y-y due to the impact of the yen’s appreciation set in
the forecast rate, net income attributable to owners of the parent company is expected to increase
by reducing non-operating costs. The annual dividend is planned to be 175 yen per share.

*1 “Cash dividend per share”: The Company will pay dividends linked to its consolidated business results twice, interim and year end, in the fiscal year and aims to
maximize shareholder returns based on a stable and continuous dividend payout ratio of approx. 30% to 40%.

For FX
sensitivity,
please refer
to appendix 1.

(billions of yen)

amount %
Continuing operation

1,370.0 1,405.9 -35.9 -3%
(12.0%) (12.0%) (0.1%)

165.0 168.0 -3.0 -2%
(11.8%) (11.6%) (0.2%)

Operating income 161.0 162.7 -1.7 -1%
(11.0%) (11.4%) (-0.4%)

151.0 160.5 -9.5 -6%
106.4 116.3 -9.8 -8%

0.5 -11.8 12.3 -
(7.2%) (6.6%) (0.5%)

98.0 93.3 4.7 5%
165.4 167.5 -2.1

144.8 -3.8
157.0 -5.0
20.1 0.0
95.0 0.0

175 150 25

change

Revenue

FY2023
Actual

Net income from continuing operation
Net income from discontinued operation
Net income attributable to
owners of the parent
EBIT

Currency

FY2024
Forecast

Adjusted operating income

FY2023
Actual

FY2024
Forecast

141.0
152.0Rate (YEN/EUR)

change

Income before income taxes

20.1
Rate (YEN/USD)

Cash dividend per share (yen) *1
95.0Rate (YEN/AUD)

Rate (YEN/RMB)

I will explain the FY2024 full-year earnings forecasts.
Taking into account the demand environment for FY2024 as explained by Vice
President and Executive Officer CMO’s Matsui earlier, as well as the actual results

[…]

of the parent.

Adjusted operating income margin is expected to be 12.0%.

The assumed exchange rates are ¥141 to the US dollar, ¥152 to the euro, ¥20.1 to
the Chinese yuan, and ¥95 to the Australian dollar.

We expect record-high net income attributable to owners of the parent in the
bottom line due to independent development in the Americas, business
expansion in the mining and value chain businesses, and improvement in non-
operating income and expenses despite the assumption of the decline in demand,
especially in Europe and a strong yen exchange rate.

The annual dividend is expected to be ¥175 per share.

Please refer to Appendix 1 for reference. Currency sensitivity, which affects
revenue and adjusted operating income, is presented on page 27.

22

© Hitachi Construction Machinery Co., Ltd. 2024. All rights reserved. 23

Consolidated  revenue forecast by geographic region

Consolidated revenue for FY2024 is expected to decrease by 35.9 billion yen y-y especially due
to a decrease in demand in Europe and the impact of the yen’s appreciation of 31.4 billion yen
by the forecast rate, despite expanding own deploying business in the Americas.

(billions of yen)

amount %

Japan 224.2 16% 226.9 16% -2.7   -1%
Asia 121.2 9% 127.0 9% -5.9   -5%
India 80.5 6% 85.0 6% -4.5   -5%
Oceania 251.9 18% 251.1 18% 0.9   0%
Europe 147.7 11% 182.9 13% -35.2   -19%

N. America 358.7 26% 334.4 24% 24.3   7%
America L. America 37.8 3% 40.9 3% -3.0   -7%

396.5 29% 375.2 27% 21.3   6%
(Developing own business) (251.5) (18%) (217.5) (15%) (34.0) (16%)

Russia-CIS 18.3 1% 23.4 2% -5.1   -22%
M. East 35.5 3% 34.7 2% 0.8   2%
Africa 63.2 5% 70.4 5% -7.1   -10%
China 30.9 2% 29.2 2% 1.6   6%
Total 1,370.0 100% 1,405.9 100% -35.9   -3%

84% 84%Overseas ratio

FY2024
Forecast

FY2023
Actual

change

＊Presented only continuing operation retroactively.

This slide explains the consolidated revenue forecast by geographic region.
The forecast for revenue for FY2024 is expected to decrease by ¥35.9 billion year
on year to ¥1,370.0 billion. Due to the assumed exchange rate, the impact of a
decrease in revenue of ¥31.4 billion is included.

While sales are expected to increase in the Americas, where the expansion of own
business development is incorporated, and in Oceania, etc., sales are expected to
decrease in Europe, Asia, India, Africa, and other regions.